and currently available information. Because of its hypothetical nature, the Unaudited Pro
Forma Financial Information may not reflect the true picture of the financial position of the
Enlarged Group had the Acquisition been completed at 31 December 2018 or at any future
date.

For the purpose of the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information, the following are
three possible scenarios:

(i) assuming entering into the LUR Agreements only (‘‘Scenario I’’),

(ii) assuming completion of the Acquisition only (‘‘Scenario II’’); and

(iii) assuming entering into the LUR Agreements and completion of the Acquisition
(‘‘Scenario III’’).

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 2

Scenario I (assuming entering into the LUR Agreements only)
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the Enlarged
Group
HK$ thousand

Proforma adjustments

The Group
as at

31 December
2018

Entering into
Land Use

Right Lease
Agreements

Transaction
costs related

to the
Transacton

Proforma
total of the

Enlarged
Group

Note (1) Note (5) Note (6)

Non-current assets
Investment properties 230,206 – – 230,206
Property, plant and equipment 280,684 – – 280,684

Right-of-use assets 148,255 530,129 – 678,384
Rental deposit in respect of right-of-use assets 3,417 12,285 – 15,702
Interests in associates 821,682 – – 821,682
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 7,598 – – 7,598

Finance lease receivables 365,465 – – 365,465

1,857,307 542,414 – 2,399,721

Current assets
Properties held for sale 39,000 – – 39,000
Inventories 380 – – 380

Finance lease receivables 242,708 – – 242,708
Trade and other receivables 21,716 – – 21,716
Pledged bank deposit 77,755 – – 77,755

Cash and cash equivalents 1,221,671 (12,285) (1,944) 1,207,442

1,603,230 (12,285) (1,944) 1,589,001

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 131,577 – – 131,577
Tax payables 30,470 – – 30,470

Convertible notes 152,226 – – 152,226
Lease liabilities 4,980 – – 4,980
Borrowings 1,071,264 – – 1,071,264

1,390,517 – – 1,390,517

Net current assets/(liabilities) 212,713 (12,285) (1,944) 198,484

Total assets less current liabilities 2,070,020 530,129 (1,944) 2,598,205

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 3

Proforma adjustments

The Group
as at

31 December
2018

Entering into
Land Use

Right Lease
Agreements

Transaction
costs related

to the
Transacton

Proforma
total of the

Enlarged
Group

Note (1) Note (5) Note (6)

Capital and reserves
Share capital 171,233 – – 171,233
Reserves 821,882 – (1,944) 819,938

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 993,115 – (1,944) 991,171
Non-controlling interests 338,205 – – 338,205

Total equity 1,331,320 – (1,944) 1,329,376

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 563,523 – – 563,523

Deposits received from customers 21,315 – – 21,315
Lease liabilities 145,450 530,129 – 675,579
Deferred tax liabilities 8,412 – – 8,412

738,700 530,129 – 1,268,829

2,070,020 530,129 (1,944) 2,598,205

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 4

Scenario I (assuming entering into the LUR Agreements only)
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other
Comprehensive Income of the Enlarged Group
HK$ thousand

Proforma adjustments

The Group
as at

31 December
2018

Entering into
Land Use

Right Lease
Agreements

Transaction
costs related

to the
Transacton

Proforma
total of the

Enlarged
Group

Note (1) Note (5) Note (6)

Revenue 79,550 – – 79,550
Cost of sales and services (37,534) – – (37,534)

Gross profit 42,016 – – 42,016

Other operating income 118,221 – – 118,221
Selling and distribution costs (1,820) – – (1,820)
Administrative expenses (70,206) (16,065) (1,944) (88,215)

Share of profit of associates 78,218 – – 78,218
Increase in fair value of investment properties 8,945 – – 8,945
Decrease in fair value of financial assets

at fair value through profit or loss (1,148) – – (1,148)
Finance costs (86,296) (26,506) – (112,802)

Profit/(loss) before taxation 87,930 (42,571) (1,944) 43,415

Income tax expenses (32,115) – – (32,115)

Profit/(loss) for the year 55,815 (42,571) (1,944) 11,300

Other comprehensive (expense)/income, net of income
tax

Item that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:

Surplus on revaluation of hotel properties 4,510 – – 4,510
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or

loss:

Share of exchange differences of associates (38,044) – – (38,044)
Exchange differences arising on translation

of foreign operations (51,585) – – (51,585)

Other comprehensive expense, net of income tax (85,119) – – (85,119)

Total comprehensive expense for the year (29,304) (42,571) (1,944) (73,819)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 5

Scenario I (assuming entering into the LUR Agreements only)
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows of the Enlarged Group
HK$ thousand

Proforma adjustments

The Group
as at

31 December
2018

Entering into
Land Use

Right Lease
Agreements

Transaction
costs related

to the
Transacton

Proforma
total of the

Enlarged
Group

Note (1) Note (5) Note (6)

Operating activities
Profit/(loss) for the year 55,815 (42,571) (1,944) 11,300

Adjustments for:
Interest income from financial leasing (18,000) – – (18,000)
Bank interest income (19,564) – – (19,564)

Interest expenses 86,296 26,506 – 112,802
Income tax expenses 32,115 – – 32,115
Increase in fair value of investment properties (8,945) – – (8,945)

Share of profit of associates (78,218) – – (78,218)
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment (74) – – (74)
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 14,492 – – 14,492

Depreciation of right-of-use assets 783 16,065 – 16,848
Decrease in fair value of financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 1,148 – – 1,148
Impairment loss on finance lease receivables 972 – – 972

Provision written-back on trade and
other receivables (229) – – (229)

Net exchange gain (5,788) – – (5,788)

Operating cash flow before movements in working capital 60,803 – (1,944) 58,859
Decrease in inventories 114 – – 114
Decrease in properties held for sale 8,820 – – 8,820

Increase in deposits received from customers 21,315 – – 21,315
Increase in finance lease receivables (632,673) – – (632,673)
Increase in rental deposit in respect of right-of-use assets (3,417) (12,285) – (15,702)

Increase in trade and other receivables (10,584) – – (10,584)
Decrease in trade and other payables (2,157) – – (2,157)

Cash used in operations (557,779) (12,285) (1,944) (572,008)
Interest income from financial leasing 14,996 – – 14,996
Tax paid (13,669) – – (13,669)

Net cash used in operating activities (556,452) (12,285) (1,944) (570,681)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 6

Proforma adjustments

The Group
as at

31 December
2018

Entering into
Land Use

Right Lease
Agreements

Transaction
costs related

to the
Transacton

Proforma
total of the

Enlarged
Group

Note (1) Note (5) Note (6)

Investing activities
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (12,657) – – (12,657)
Acquisition of an associate (148,444) – – (148,444)
Decrease in lease liabilities – (5,613) – (5,613)

Increase in time deposits with more than three months
to maturity when placed (54,813) – – (54,813)

Dividend received from an associate 115,628 – – 115,628

Placement of pledged bank deposit (13,792) – – (13,792)
Interest received 19,708 – – 19,708
Net proceeds from disposal of property, plant and

equipment 287 – – 287

Net cash used in investing activities (94,083) (5,613) – (99,696)

Financing activities
Capital injection from non-controlling interests 182,765 – – 182,765
Interest paid (65,295) – – (65,295)
Repayment of bank loans (61,668) – – (61,668)

Proceeds from borrowings 917,005 – – 917,005

Net cash generated from financing activities 972,807 – – 972,807

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 322,272 (17,898) (1,944) 302,430
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 886,861 – – 886,861
Effect of foreign exchange rates changes (42,275) – – (42,275)

Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December 1,166,858 (17,898) (1,944) 1,147,016

Analysis of the balances of cash and
cash equivalents, being:

Bank balances and cash 1,221,671 (17,898) (1,944) 1,201,829
Less: time deposit with maturity over three months (54,813) – – (54,813)

1,166,858 (17,898) (1,944) 1,147,016

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 7

Scenario II (assuming completion of the Acquisition only)
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the Enlarged
Group
HK$ thousand

Proforma adjustments

The Group

as at

31 December

2018

Xian Hu

as at

31 December

2018

Acquisition of

Target

Properties by

Xian Hu

Acquisition of

Xian Hu

Transaction

costs related

to the

Transacton

Consolidated

Adjustments

Proforma

total of the

Enlarged

Group

Note (1) Note (2) Note (3) Note (4) Note (6) Note (7)

Non-current assets

Investment properties 230,206 – 216,450 – – – 446,656

Property, plant and equipment 280,684 – – – – – 280,684

Right-of-use assets 148,255 – – – – – 148,255

Rental deposit in respect of right-of-use assets 3,417 – – – – – 3,417

Interests in assoicates 821,682 – – – – – 821,682

Investment in subsidiary – – – 216,450 – (216,450) –

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 7,598 – – – – – 7,598

Finance lease receivables 365,465 – – – – – 365,465

1,857,307 – 216,450 216,450 – (216,450) 2,073,757

Current assets

Properties held for sale 39,000 – – – – – 39,000

Inventories 380 – – – – – 380

Finance lease receivables 242,708 – – – – – 242,708

Trade and other receivables 21,716 – – – – – 21,716

Pledged bank deposit 77,755 – – – – – 77,755

Cash and cash equivalents 1,221,671 – – (216,450) (1,944) – 1,003,277

1,603,230 – – (216,450) (1,944) – 1,384,836

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 131,577 – – – – – 131,577

Tax payables 30,470 – – – – – 30,470

Convertible notes 152,226 – – – – – 152,226

Lease liabilities 4,980 – – – – – 4,980

Borrowings 1,071,264 – – – – – 1,071,264

1,390,517 – – – – – 1,390,517

Net current assets/(liabilities) 212,713 – – (216,450) (1,944) – (5,681)

Total assets less current liabilities 2,070,020 – 216,450 – (1,944) (216,450) 2,068,076

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 8

Proforma adjustments

The Group

as at

31 December

2018

Xian Hu

as at

31 December

2018

Acquisition of

Target

Properties by

Xian Hu

Acquisition of

Xian Hu

Transaction

costs related

to the

Transacton

Consolidated

Adjustments

Proforma

total of the

Enlarged

Group

Note (1) Note (2) Note (3) Note (4) Note (6) Note (7)

Capital and reserves

Share capital 171,233 – 216,450 – – (216,450) 171,233

Reserves 821,882 – – – (1,944) – 819,938

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 993,115 – 216,450 – (1,944) (216,450) 991,171

Non-controlling interests 338,205 – – – – – 338,205

Total equity 1,331,320 – 216,450 – (1,944) (216,450) 1,329,376

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 563,523 – – – – – 563,523

Deposits received from customers 21,315 – – – – – 21,315

Lease liabilities 145,450 – – – – – 145,450

Deferred tax liabilities 8,412 – – – – – 8,412

738,700 – – – – – 738,700

2,070,020 – 216,450 – (1,944) (216,450) 2,068,076

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 9

Scenario II (assuming completion of the Acquisition only)
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other
Comprehensive Income of the Enlarged Group
HK$ thousand

Proforma adjustments

The Group
as at

31 December
2018

Xian Hu
as at

31 December
2018

Transaction
costs related

to the
Transacton

Proforma
total of the

Enlarged
Group

Note (1) Note (2) Note (6)

Revenue 79,550 – – 79,550
Cost of sales and services (37,534) – – (37,534)

Gross profit 42,016 – – 42,016

Other operating income 118,221 – – 118,221
Selling and distribution costs (1,820) – – (1,820)
Administrative expenses (70,206) – (1,944) (72,150)

Share of profit of associates 78,218 – – 78,218
Increase in fair value of investment properties 8,945 – – 8,945
Decrease in fair value of financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss (1,148) – – (1,148)
Finance costs (86,296) – – (86,296)

Profit/(loss) before taxation 87,930 – (1,944) 85,986

Income tax expenses (32,115) – – (32,115)

Profit/(loss) for the year 55,815 – (1,944) 53,871

Other comprehensive (expense)/income, net of income tax
Item that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:

Surplus on revaluation of hotel properties 4,510 – – 4,510

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:
Share of exchange differences of associates (38,044) – – (38,044)
Exchange differences arising on translation of foreign operations (51,585) – – (51,585)

Other comprehensive expense, net of income tax (85,119) – – (85,119)

Total comprehensive expense for the year (29,304) – (1,944) (31,248)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 10

Scenario II (assuming completion of the Acquisition only)
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows of the Enlarged Group
HK$ thousand

Proforma adjustments

The Group
as at

31 December
2018

Xian Hu
as at

31 December
2018

Acquisition of
Xian Hu

Transaction
costs related

to the
Transacton

Proforma
total of the

Enlarged
Group

Note (1) Note (2) Note (4) Note (6)

Operating activities
Profit/(loss) for the year 55,815 – – (1,944) 53,871

Adjustments for:
Interest income from financial leasing (18,000) – – – (18,000)
Bank interest income (19,564) – – – (19,564)

Interest expenses 86,296 – – – 86,296
Income tax expenses 32,115 – – – 32,115
Increase in fair value of investment properties (8,945) – – – (8,945)

Share of profit of associates (78,218) – – – (78,218)
Gain on disposal of property, plant and

equipment (74) – – – (74)

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 14,492 – – – 14,492
Depreciation of right-of-use assets 783 – – – 783
Decrease in fair value of financial assets at fair

value through profit or loss 1,148 – – – 1,148

Impairment loss on financial lease receivables 972 – – – 972
Provision written-back on trade and

other receivables (229) – – – (229)

Net foreign exchange gain (5,788) – – – (5,788)

Operating cash flow before movements in
working capital 60,803 – – (1,944) 58,859

Decrease in inventories 114 – – – 114
Decrease in properties held for sale 8,820 – – – 8,820
Increase in deposits received from customers 21,315 – – – 21,315

Increase in finance lease receivables (632,673) – – – (632,673)
Increase in rental deposit in respect of

right-of-use assets (3,417) – – – (3,417)

Increase in trade and other receivables (10,584) – – – (10,584)
Decrease in trade and other payables (2,157) – – – (2,157)

Cash used in operations (557,779) – – (1,944) (559,723)

Interest income from financial leasing 14,996 – – – 14,996
Tax paid (13,669) – – – (13,669)

Net cash used in operating activities (556,452) – – (1,944) (558,396)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 11

Proforma adjustments

The Group
as at

31 December
2018

Xian Hu
as at

31 December
2018

Acquisition of
Xian Hu

Transaction
costs related

to the
Transacton

Proforma
total of the

Enlarged
Group

Note (1) Note (2) Note (4) Note (6)

Investing activities
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (12,657) – – – (12,657)
Addition to investment properties – – (216,450) – (216,450)
Acquisition of an associate (148,444) – – – (148,444)

Increase in time deposits with more than
three months to maturity when placed (54,813) – – – (54,813)

Dividend received from an associate 115,628 – – – 115,628

Placement of pledged bank deposit (13,792) – – – (13,792)
Interest received 19,708 – – – 19,708
Net proceeds from disposal of property,

plant and equipment 287 – – – 287

Net cash used in investing activities (94,083) – (216,450) – (310,533)

Financing activities
Capital injection from non-controlling interests 182,765 – – – 182,765
Interest paid (65,295) – – – (65,295)
Repayment of bank loans (61,668) – – – (61,668)

Proceeds from borrowings 917,005 – – – 917,005

Net cash generated from financing activities 972,807 – – – 972,807

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and
cash equivalents 322,272 – (216,450) (1,944) 103,878

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 886,861 – – – 886,861

Effect of foreign exchange rates changes (42,275) – – – (42,275)

Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December 1,166,858 – (216,450) (1,944) 948,464

Analysis of the balances of cash and
cash equivalents, being:

Bank balances and cash 1,221,671 – (216,450) (1,944) 1,003,277
Less: time deposit with maturity

over three months (54,813) – – – (54,813)

1,166,858 – (216,450) (1,944) 948,464

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 12

Scenario III (assuming entering into the LUR Agreements and completion of the
Acquisition)
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the Enlarged
Group
HK$ thousand

Proforma adjustments

The Group
as at

31 December
2018

Xian Hu
as at

31 December
2018

Acquisition of
Target

Properties by
Xian Hu

Acquisition of
Xian Hu

Entering into
Land Use

Right Lease
Agreements

Transaction
costs related

to the
Transacton

Consolidated
Adjustments

Proforma
total of the

Enlarged
Group

Note (1) Note (2) Note (3) Note (4) Note (5) Note (6) Note (7)

Non-current assets
Investment properties 230,206 – 216,450 – – – – 446,656
Property, plant and equipment 280,684 – – – – – – 280,684
Right-of-use assets 148,255 – – – 530,129 – – 678,384
Rental deposit in respect of

right-of-use assets 3,417 – – – 12,285 – – 15,702
Interests in associates 821,682 – – – – – – 821,682
Investment in subsidiary – – – 216,450 – – (216,450) –

Financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss 7,598 – – – – – – 7,598

Finance lease receivables 365,465 – – – – – – 365,465

1,857,307 – 216,450 216,450 542,414 – (216,450) 2,616,171

Current assets
Properties held for sale 39,000 – – – – – – 39,000
Inventories 380 – – – – – – 380
Finance lease receivables 242,708 – – – – – – 242,708
Trade and other receivables 21,716 – – – – – – 21,716
Pledged bank deposit 77,755 – – – – – – 77,755
Cash and cash equivalents 1,221,671 – – (216,450) (12,285) (1,944) – 990,992

1,603,230 – – (216,450) (12,285) (1,944) – 1,372,551

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 131,577 – – – – – – 131,577
Tax payables 30,470 – – – – – – 30,470
Convertible note 152,226 – – – – – – 152,226
Lease liabilities 4,980 – – – – – – 4,980
Borrowings 1,071,264 – – – – – – 1,071,264

1,390,517 – – – – – – 1,390,517

Net current assets/(liabilities) 212,713 – – (216,450) (12,285) (1,944) – (17,966)

Total assets less current liabilities 2,070,020 – 216,450 – 530,129 (1,944) (216,450) 2,598,205

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 13

Proforma adjustments

The Group
as at

31 December
2018

Xian Hu
as at

31 December
2018

Acquisition of
Target

Properties by
Xian Hu

Acquisition of
Xian Hu

Entering into
Land Use

Right Lease
Agreements

Transaction
costs related

to the
Transacton

Consolidated
Adjustments

Proforma
total of the

Enlarged
Group

Note (1) Note (2) Note (3) Note (4) Note (5) Note (6) Note (7)
Capital and reserves
Share capital 171,233 – 216,450 – – – (216,450) 171,233
Reserves 821,882 – – – – (1,944) – 819,938

Equity attributable to owners of
the Company 993,115 – 216,450 – – (1,944) (216,450) 991,171

Non-controlling interests 338,205 – – – – – – 338,205

Total equity 1,331,320 – 216,450 – – (1,944) (216,450) 1,329,376

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 563,523 – – – – – – 563,523
Deposits received from customers 21,315 – – – – – – 21,315
Lease liabilities 145,450 – – – 530,129 – – 675,579
Deferred tax liabilities 8,412 – – – – – – 8,412

738,700 – – – 530,129 – – 1,268,829

2,070,020 – 216,450 – 530,129 (1,944) (216,450) 2,598,205

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 14

Scenario III (assuming entering into the LUR Agreements and completion of the
Acquisition)
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other
Comprehensive Income of the Enlarged Group
HK$ thousand

Proforma adjustments

The Group
as at

31 December
2018

Xian Hu
as at

31 December
2018

Entering into
Land Use

Right Lease
Agreements

Transaction
costs related

to the
Transacton

Proforma
total of the

Enlarged
Group

Note (1) Note (2) Note (5) Note (6)

Revenue 79,550 – – – 79,550
Cost of sales and services (37,534) – – – (37,534)

Gross profit 42,016 – – – 42,016
Other operating income 118,221 – – – 118,221

Selling and distribution costs (1,820) – – – (1,820)
Administrative expenses (70,206) – (16,065) (1,944) (88,215)
Share of profit of associates 78,218 – – – 78,218
Increase in fair value of investment properties 8,945 – – – 8,945

Decrease in fair value of financial assets
at fair value through profit or loss (1,148) – – – (1,148)

Finance costs (86,296) – (26,506) – (112,802)

Profit/(loss) before taxation 87,930 – (42,571) (1,944) 43,415
Income tax expenses (32,115) – – – (32,115)

Profit/(loss) for the year 55,815 – (42,571) (1,944) 11,300

Other comprehensive (expense)/income,
net of income tax

Item that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:
Surplus on revaluation of hotel properties 4,510 – – – 4,510

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit

or loss:
Share of exchange differences of associates (38,044) – – – (38,044)
Exchange differences arising on translation

of foreign operations (51,585) – – – (51,585)

Other comprehensive expense, net of income tax (85,119) – – – (85,119)

Total comprehensive expense for the year (29,304) – (42,571) (1,944) (73,819)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 15

Scenario III (assuming entering into the LUR Agreements and completion of the
Acquisition)
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows of the Enlarged Group
HK$ thousand

Proforma adjustments

The Group
as at

31 December
2018

Xian Hu
as at

31 December
2018

Acquisition
of Xian Hu

Entering into
Land Use

Right Lease
Agreements

Transaction
costs related

to the
Transacton

Proforma
total of the

Enlarged
Group

Note (1) Note (2) Note (4) Note (5) Note (6)

Operating activities
Profit/(loss) for the year 55,815 – – (42,571) (1,944) 11,300
Adjustments for:

Interest income from financial leasing (18,000) – – – – (18,000)
Bank interest income (19,564) – – – – (19,564)
Interest expenses 86,296 – – 26,506 – 112,802
Income tax expenses 32,115 – – – – 32,115

Increase in fair value of
investment properties (8,945) – – – – (8,945)

Share of profit of associates (78,218) – – – – (78,218)

Gain on disposal of property,
plant and equipment (74) – – – – (74)

Depreciation of property, plant and

equipment 14,492 – – – – 14,492
Depreciation of right-of-use assets 783 – – 16,065 – 16,848
Decrease in fair value of financial

assets at fair value through profit

or loss 1,148 – – – – 1,148
Impairment loss on finance lease

receivables 972 – – – – 972

Provision written-back on trade and
other receivables (229) – – – – (229)

Net exchange gain (5,788) – – – – (5,788)

Operating cash flow before movements
in working capital 60,803 – – – (1,944) 58,859

Decrease in inventories 114 – – – – 114

Decrease in properties held for sale 8,820 – – – – 8,820
Increase in deposits received from

customers 21,315 – – – – 21,315

Increase in finance lease receivables (632,673) – – – – (632,673)
Increase in rental deposit in respect of

right-of-use assets (3,417) – – (12,285) – (15,702)

Increase in trade and other receivables (10,584) – – – – (10,584)
Decrease in trade and other payables (2,157) – – – – (2,157)

Cash used in operations (557,779) – – (12,285) (1,944) (572,008)

Interest income from financial leasing 14,996 – – – – 14,996
Tax paid (13,669) – – – – (13,669)

Net cash used in operating activities (556,452) – – (12,285) (1,944) (570,681)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 16

Proforma adjustments

The Group
as at

31 December
2018

Xian Hu
as at

31 December
2018

Acquisition
of Xian Hu

Entering into
Land Use

Right Lease
Agreements

Transaction
costs related

to the
Transacton

Proforma
total of the

Enlarged
Group

Note (1) Note (2) Note (4) Note (5) Note (6)

Investing activities
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (12,657) – – – – (12,657)
Addition to investment properties – – (216,450) – – (216,450)
Acquisition of an associate (148,444) – – – – (148,444)

Decrease in lease liabilities – – – (5,613) – (5,613)
Decrease in time deposits with more than

three months to maturity when placed (54,813) – – – – (54,813)

Dividend received from an associate 115,628 – – – – 115,628
Placement of pledged bank deposit (13,792) – – – – (13,792)
Interest received 19,708 – – – – 19,708
Net proceeds from disposal of property,

plant and equipment 287 – – – – 287

Net cash used in investing activities (94,083) – (216,450) (5,613) – (316,146)

Financing activities
Capital injection from non-controlling

interests 182,765 – – – – 182,765

Interest paid (65,295) – – – – (65,295)
Repayment of bank loans (61,668) – – – – (61,668)
Proceeds from borrowings 917,005 – – – – 917,005

Net cash generated from financing
activities 972,807 – – – – 972,807

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash
equivalents 322,272 – (216,450) (17,898) (1,944) 85,980

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 886,861 – – – – 886,861

Effect of foreign exchange rates changes (42,275) – – – – (42,275)

Cash and cash equivalents at
31 December 1,166,858 – (216,450) (17,898) (1,944) 930,566

Analysis of the balances of cash and
cash equivalents, being:

Bank balances and cash 1,221,671 – (216,450) (17,898) (1,944) 985,379
Less: time deposit with maturity

over three months (54,813) – – – – (54,813)

1,166,858 – (216,450) (17,898) (1,944) 930,566

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 17

Notes:

1. The unadjusted audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2018,
the unadjusted audited consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year
ended 31 December 2018 and the unadjusted audited consolidated statement of cash flows of the Group for

the year ended 31 December 2018 were extracted from the published annual report of the Group for the year
ended 31 December 2018.

2. The unadjusted audited statement of financial position of Xian Hu as at 31 December 2018, the unadjusted